Chinese Banks Facility Agreement, including 
Agents or any of them. 

(b)	 Amount of the facilities: 
—— under the CDB Facility Agreement: not more 

than Five billion fifty-seven million eight hun-
dred thousand (5,057,800,000) euro and not 
more than Five billion two hundred eighty-six 
million (5,286,000,000) RMB; 

—— under the CEXIM Facility Agreement: 
not more than Four billion two hundred 

seventy-nine million seven hundred thousand 
(4,279,700,000) euro and not more than Four 
billion four hundred seventy-two million five 
hundred thousand (4,472,500,000) RMB. 

(c)	 Maximum loan term: Until 15 June 2031.
(d)	 Facility repayment: (1) euro facility - in 

semi-annual installments starting on 15 
December 2019, (2) RMB facility - in semi-an-
nual installments starting on 15 December 
2019. Options of mandatory and voluntary

[...]

cility agent and EXIAR facility agent; (5) the 
Agents or any one of them; (6) other per-
sons specified in the Russian Banks Facility 
Agreement as well as other persons that 
may become party thereto according to the 
Russian Banks Facility Agreement. 

(b)	 Loan amount: Not more than Three billion 
six hundred million (3,600,000,000) euro. 

(c)	 Maximum loan term: Not more than 16 
years from the date when the condi-
tions precedent for the first drawdown are 
fulfilled. 

(d)	 Loan repayment: In semi-annual installments 
starting on December 15, 2019. Options of 
mandatory and voluntary prepayment are